
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR 
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk 

 
 
 

STRATEGIC HOUSING 
BOARD 

 
 
 

Councillor D J Mote (Chairman) 
Councillor J A Kite, MBE (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Mrs A D Allen, MBE 

Councillor K J Grehan 
 
 

A meeting of the above Committee will be held on 

 
Wednesday 29 January 2020 

 
at 2.00 pm in the Board Room, Civic Centre, Home Gardens, 

 Dartford, Kent DA1 1DR  
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web: www.dartford.gov.uk 

 

 
Managing Director 

Tuesday 21 January 2020 

http://www.dartford.gov.uk/


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 

 



 

 
STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD 

AGENDA 
 

Wednesday 29 January 2020 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms of any Grant(s) of Dispensation by the Audit Board or 
Managing Director. 
 

 

3. Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic 
Housing Board held on 16 October 2019 and Matters Arising 
(Pages 1 - 6) 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Housing Board 
held on 16th October 2019 as an accurate record.  
 

 

4. Urgent Items   

5. References from Other Committees   

6. Update on Government Funding to Support Homelessness 
(Pages 7 - 10) 

 

 To provide an update on recent government funding for 
homelessness projects in Dartford. 
 

 

7. Dartford Homelessness (Pages 11 - 14)  

 To provide background and context to the annual homelessness 
statistics for Dartford produced by Shelter and outline the temporary 
accommodation available in the Borough. 
 

 

8. Kent County Council Select Committee Call for Evidence - 
Affordable Housing (Pages 15 - 18) 

 

 To respond to the Kent County Council Select Committee on 
Affordable Housing’s call for evidence. 
 

 

9. Dartford Strategic Housing Board Mosaic (Pages 19 - 20)  

 To consider the first outline draft of a proposed Strategic Housing 
Mosaic of Services for Dartford. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Strategic Housing Board held on Wednesday 16 
October 2019. 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor David J Mote (Chairman) 
Councillor Jeremy A Kite MBE (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Ann D Allen MBE 
Councillor Kelly Grehan 
 

 
 

 Dartford Borough Council Officers:- 
 

 Peter Dosad – Head of Housing 
 Sheri Green – Strategic Director (External 

Services) 
 Jackie Pye – Housing Development & Policy 

Manager 
 Teresa Ryszkowska – Head of Regeneration 

 
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD HELD ON 10 JULY 2019 AND MATTERS 
ARISING  
 
The Chairman noted that the Board had discussed identifying different 
categories of housing customers and segmentation along with the possibility 
of establishing a draft work plan to give direction to the Board’s work. The 
Strategic Director (External Services) explained that it was important to 
discuss the segmentation that had been identified and to agree the approach 
towards this before determining a work programme. 
  
 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Housing Board held on 10 
July 2019 be confirmed as an accurate record. 
 

13. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 16 OCTOBER 2019 
 
 

2 

14. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references from other committees. 
 

15. STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD CLIENT GROUPS AND DEFINITIONS  
 
The Head of Housing explained that he had used the list of client target 
groups provided by the Chairman as a starting point in drawing up the target 
group segmentation for agreement. 
[...]
er for 
producing an interesting briefing note which would support other work being 
undertaken by the Board. 
 

17. FUTURE WORK PLAN AND NEXT STEPS  
 
The Strategic Director (External Services) asked whether the Board wanted to 
identify particular areas of the local housing economy and to drill down on 
more specific issues. The Chairman explained that he wanted to focus on 
matters that the Council could influence and that he didn’t want to emulate the 
practices of other committees which invited visitors from outside organisations 
to attend to discuss issues over which the Council had no remit. The Vice-
Chairman questioned whether there was a need for a Work Plan given that 
there was a clear direction of travel which would result in an end product and 
would have opportunities to input to the Local Plan. The Chairman explained 
that he wanted to identify key deliverables to demonstrate value for the 
Dartford housing economy. It was agreed that the Chairman would continue to 
work on the tableaux of housing categories and circumstances and that the 
Board would evaluate where it wished to go thereafter.      
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 3.15 pm 

 
  

 
 

Councillor D Mote 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD 
WEDNESDAY 29 JANUARY 2020 

 

UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT FUNDING TO SUPPORT 
HOMELESSNESS 

 

 
1. Summary 

 

1.1 The Government provides various grants to local authorities and private 
organisations, to assist in the prevention and relief of homelessness. This report 
provides an update on recent government funding for homelessness projects, 
specifically for Dartford. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Strategic Housing Board notes the report.  

 
3. Background and Discussion 

 
Grants for Homelessness 
 

3.1 On 2nd January 2020, the Government announced the new funding streams for 
homelessness services for the coming financial year. Dartford has been granted 
£362,679 for the Flexible Homeless Support Grant (FHSG) and £137,140 for the 
Homelessness Reduction Grant (they previously called this New Burdens 
funding) and will receive an additional £106K for the Homeless Prevention 
Grant.  
 

3.2 The Homeless Prevention Grant is used for a wide range of initiatives to help 
prevent homelessness including provision of a crash pad bed for homeless 16/17 
year olds in the YMCA, funding for domestic abuse specialist support providers, 
paying off rent arrears for vulnerable households and travel costs to new 
accommodation.  

 
3.3 The FHSG gives Councils greater flexibility to prioritise homelessness prevention 

rather than the previous temporary accommodation management fee that could 
only be used for households that were already homeless. The Council uses this 
funding for the provision of temporary accommodation and for the Dartford Private 
Sector Leasing Scheme (DPLS). 

 
3.4 The new Homelessness Reduction Grant includes new funding for Private Rental 

Access Schemes. Dartford was successful in securing funding in 2018 to set up 
a new initiative to spearhead access to transitional insurances to encourage 
private landlords to work with homeless clients. The Council received funding for 
300 insurance products and since September 2019, 60 have been used; with the 
scheme continuing to grow through the work of the new post of Landlord Liaison 
Officer.  The Homelessness Reduction Grant includes funding for the Private 
Rented Sector Access Scheme; enabling the project to continue for at least 
another year. 

  

Page 7 Agenda Item 6



STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD 
WEDNESDAY 29 JANUARY 2020 

 
Rough Sleeper Initiative 

3.5 In 2018, the Government announced that funding was being made available to 
reduce rough sleeping. In May 2019 the Council submitted a joint bid to 
government, with Gravesham and Swale Borough Council, for Rapid Rehousing 
Pathway funding to assist in combatting rough sleeping in North Kent. The bid 
was successful and the Council was awarded £103,000 in June 2019 to jointly 
deliver a project that would reduce overall numbers across the three authorities.  

3.6 The funding bid was made in conjunction with Look Ahead (supported people 
provider to KCC) and Porchlight who have specialised for years in supporting 
single homeless people.  

 
3.7 The funding was to be used to help rough sleepers’ access intensive 

accommodation over the winter months, and beyond, to assist in supporting 
eligible persons into permanent accommodation and to put in place a support 
system to help them maintain a tenancy. Support is seen as key to a person’s 
stability and for better outcomes longer term as rough sleepers often lead chaotic 
lives with a high number having alcohol and substance misuse issues. 

 
3.8 Look Ahead struggled to recruit a supported lettings officer and did not have 

anyone in post until November 2019. Porchlight were in a better position to start 
their complex needs navigator role immediately as they already had an officer in 
place. The result of the slow mobilisation of the Look Ahead scheme has caused 
a £45K underspend in the fund. Therefore, in December 2019, when the Rough 
Sleeper Initiative bids were invited once more, the Council put together a bid to 
continue the navigator role in Porchlight but to work towards bringing the complex 
needs and supported housing role back in-house. This will allow Officers to 
intensively support people, that have been rough sleeping, into accommodation 
and continue to support them beyond this to stop the revolving door aspect for 
those that have particularly complex vulnerabilities.  
 

3.9 The joint North Kent project was ambitious in terms of delivering an intensive 
service across such a large geographical area. Gravesham and Swale are now 
also focusing on delivering their own services and the additional funding that the 
Council has bid for will be for Dartford clients only.  The results of the bid wil
[...]
n 

3.7. It is useful, at this stage, to define what constitutes temporary accommodation as 

it is sometimes, misleadingly, referred to as ‘bed and breakfast’ accommodation.   

3.8. Bed and Breakfast is an outdated term that is sometimes used to define nightly 

paid temporary accommodation that consists of shared facilities, usually 

comprising of one room in a house with shared bathroom and kitchen facilities. 

Breakfast is not supplied by the landlord. 

3.9. The Council provides temporary accommodation to homeless families in a 

number of ways including through privately leased properties in and outside of the 

borough.  No families with children are accommodated by Dartford Borough 

Council in ‘Bed & Breakfast’ or shared facilities accommodation. Unless in an 

emergency where no other option is available on the day, all household 

placements, where children are involved, are placed into self-contained 

accommodation where they have their own cooking and bathing space.  

3.10. The Council also use their own longer term temporary housing scheme in order 

to bring some stability to homeless households and manage the significant cost 

to the Council. The Dartford Private Leasing Scheme (DPLS) allows the Council 

to lease privately rented accommodation from landlords and manage the 

occupants and properties directly. These are offered at an affordable rental rate 

and the Housing Solutions team offer support and access to the multi-agency 

housing hub, based in the council offices.  

3.11. As at 16 January 2020 there were 88 households placed by the Council in nightly 

paid temporary accommodation, of which 72 households are families with 

children. Within these households there are a total number of 152 children. None 

of these children are in accommodation where the families have to share 

communal facilities with other homeless households, or with any other families or 

individuals.  26 of these households are in self-contained placements outside of 

the Dartford Borough. 

3.12. For those households placed outside of the Borough, the Council endeavours to 

obtain accommodation within the borough as soon as possible so that families 

can be moved back to Dartford to minimise the impact on education, employment 

and family support networks.  

 

 

 

Page 12Agenda Item 7



STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD 
WEDNESDAY 29 JANUARY 2020 

 

 

Dartford Private Sector Leasing Scheme (DPLS) 

3.13. There are currently 157 households in DPLS accommodation. 98 of which are 

households with children and there are 173 children in these households in total.  

All of these properties are in the Dartford borough. All of them are self-contained 

and all are managed directly by Officers within the Housing Solutions Team; 

giving a further degree of stability that nightly paid accommodation may not offer.   

3.14. One of the main aims of the Housing Solutions Team is to seek accommodation 

that is secure and suitable for homeless households and to limit the use of nightly 

paid temporary accommodation as far as possible.  This not only benefits 

vulnerable households but also reduces the significant cost to the Council.  

3.15. DPLS and the Help 2 Rent (private rented access) schemes are used to manage 

the situation as efficiently as possible. Where it is felt that there are no other 

options for particularly vulnerable households, the Council will consider directly 

letting available council housing.  

4. Cost to the Council 

The net spend (expenditure less income from housing benefits) on nightly paid 

temporary accommodation in 2018/19 was £824,136. 

The net spend (expenditure less income from housing benefits) on DPLS 

accommodation in 2018/19 was £580,781. 

5.   Conclusion 

Homelessness and the response to it are complex and statistics can be 

misconstrued. All of the above options enables the Council to manage this 

particularly difficult demand on council housing services. 

6. Relationship to the Corporate Plan 

 
To support the Council’s overall vision to make Dartford ‘the place of quality and 
choice, a place where people choose to live, work and enjoy their leisure time. 
 

7. Financial, legal, staffing and other implications and risk assessments* 
 

Financial Implications None 

Legal Implications None 

 

Staffing Implications None 

Administrative Implications None  

Risk Assessment No uncertainties and/or constraints 

Page 13 Agenda Item 7



STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD 
WEDNESDAY 29 JANUARY 2020 

 
 
  

8. Details of Exempt Information Category 
 
Not applicable.   
 

9. Appendices 
 
None 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Documents consulted Date / 
File Ref 

Report Author Section and 
Directorate 

Exempt 
Information 
Category 

 
  Jackie Pye 

(01322) 343683 
Housing/ 
External 
Services 

N/A 

 

Page 14Agenda Item 7



STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD 
WEDNESDAY 29 JANUARY 2020 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL SELECT COMMITTEE CALL FOR 
EVIDENCE – AFFORDABLE HOUSING 

 

 
1. Summary 

1.1 Kent County Council (KCC) is currently running a Select Committee on Affordable 
Housing. This Select Committee will consider how Kent fits into the national 
context and aims to identify some key areas where KCC can perhaps do more to 
improve the situation and increase the availability of affordable housing. 

1.2 The Strategic Housing Board is invited to offer its views as part of the wider   
evidence being collected for presentation to the Select Committee. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Strategic Housing Board is invited to consider its views on issues relating to 

the provision of affordable housing for submission to KCC’s Select Committee. 

  

 
3. Background and Discussion 

3.1 KCC is currently running a Select Committee on Affordable Housing, chaired 
by the Leader of Canterbury City Council, Rob Thomas, in his KCC 
capacity. This Select Committee will consider how Kent fits into the national 
context and aims to identify some key areas where KCC can
[...]
 all qualifying development sites as part of a Section 106 planning 
agreement.  Although this level is not always achieved, due mainly to 
viability issues, it still provides a reasonable level of affordable housing, 
compared to some other authorities.   
 

However, lack of government funding for social rented homes means 
that developers and housing associations, seek a greater level of 
shared ownership, or other forms of home ownership products, which 
are not affordable to many households on the Council’s housing 
register; although it is acknowledged that shared ownership is a useful 
product for those wishing to get a foot on the housing ladder.   Given 
the above, it would therefore be helpful if KCC could assist in the 
lobbying of MPs to highlight the need for additional funding for social 
rented homes. 

5. What does the Strategic Housing Board believe that KCC should do to 
support and maximise the development of affordable housing in Kent?    

Dartford, like some authorities in Kent and the South East has, over the last 
few years, developed a build programme for affordable social rented council 
housing using monies received from Right to Buy receipts and the Housing 
Revenue Account.  Dartford has built or acquired over 90 homes for local 
people since 2016 and this programme is likely to continue on small parcels of 
council owned land that are surplus to requirements. 
 
Unfortunately, council owned land is becoming short on supply which makes a 
future programme more difficult to achieve.  Although there is some scope for 
purchasing land, this is only possible if the development is financially viable; 
which in many cases it is not. 
 
In order to support and maximise development in Dartford and Kent, it would 
be useful if the County and districts work together to identify surplus KCC land 
or buildings that could be used to provide affordable council housing.   It is 
understood that the County has sold off around 112 sites since 2014. 

Pag
[...]

Arrangements in Place

Upsizer with Mortgage 

Arrangements in Place

Upsizer without Mortgage 

Arrangements in Place

Downsizer with 

Property

Downsizer in Private  

Rental Property

Over 60 Downsizer 

with Property Looking 

to Move into Care 

Home

Over 60 Downsizer in 

Rental Property 

Looking to Move into 

Sheltered 

Accomodation

Homeowner with 

Mortgage Payment 

Difficulties

Strategic Housing Board - Mosaic DRAFT (1)

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 20


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Housing Board held on 16 October 2019 and Matters Arising
	6 Update on Government Funding to Support Homelessness
	7 Dartford Homelessness
	8 Kent County Council Select Committee Call for Evidence - Affordable Housing
	9 Dartford Strategic Housing Board Mosaic



Minutes of the meeting


1 

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Strategic Housing Board held on Wednesday 29 
January 2020. 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor David J Mote (Chairman) 
Councillor Jeremy A Kite MBE (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Ann D Allen MBE 
Councillor Kelly Grehan 
 

 
 Dartford Borough Council Officers:- 

 
    Sheri Green, Strategic Director (External Services) 
    Peter Dosad, Head of Housing 
    Jackie Pye, Housing Development & Policy Manager 
    Teresa Ryszkowska, Head of Regeneration   
 
 
 

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD HELD ON 16 OCTOBER 2019 AND 
MATTERS ARISING  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Housing Board held on 16 
October 2019 be confirmed as an accurate record. 
 

21. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

22. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references from other committees. 
 

23. UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT FUNDING TO SUPPORT HOMELESSNESS  
 
The Strategic Housing Board received an update on funding streams provided 
by the Government to local authorities and other organisations to assist in the 
prevention and relief of homelessness and on recent funding for 
homelessness projects in Dartford. It was noted that Dartford had been 



STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 29 JANUARY 2020 
 
 

2 

awarded funding of £362,679 by way of Flexible Homeless Support Grant 
(FHSG), £137,140 Homelessness Reduction Grant (HRG) (replacing what 
was previously called New Burdens funding) and £106,000 Homeless 
Prevention Grant (HPG). The report outlined the initiatives that could be 
supported from the funds provided by each grant and in particular the greater 
flexibility to prioritise homelessness prevention under FHSG rather than by 
utilising the more restrictive temporary accommodation management fee that 
could only be used for households that were already homeless. The report 
also described the successful joint bid in 2019 for funding under the 
Government’s Rough Sleeper initiative, with Gravesham and Swale Borough 
Councils, and in conjunction with Look Ahead and Porchlight and how support 
was being delivered under that initiative. It was noted that Porchlight had been 
able to carry out their complex needs navigator role immediately as they 
already had an officer in place but that difficulties had been experienced with 
delivering the complex needs and supported housing role. The current bid for 
further funding under the Rough Sleeper Initiative envisaged this role being 
brought back in-house by each of the Councils and the additional funding that 
the Council had bid for would be for Dartford clients only. 
 
The Head of Housing described the innovative work carried out by the 
Council’s Housing Hub, working with partners across the sector, which had 
proved very successful and had enabled the Council to deliver its full range of 
statutory housing responsibilities within the Homeless Reduction Act. This had 
been introduced on a pilot basis for two years, which was nearing its end, and 
it was proposed to continue with this model as it was working well. He 
welcomed the greater flexibility associated with the FHSG and outlined the 
intention to appoint 1.5 FTE’s (subject to approval) specifically to support 
rough sleeping and to assist rough sleepers during their first year of tenancy, 
which often proved challenging. It was noted that since the operation of the 
first Winter Shelter the numbers of rough sleepers in the Borough had fallen 
from 28 to around 10-11 but that it would be difficult to eradicate rough 
sleeping entirely, as for a small number of people, this was a lifestyle 
decision. The Board recognised the good work being carried out by the 
Council and local partners.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.    
 

24. DARTFORD HOMELESSNESS  
 
The Strategic Housing Board considered a report which provided background 
and context to the annual homelessness statistics for Dartford produced by 
Shelter and outlined the measures taken by the Council to manage temporary 
accommodation. The report clarified the legal definition of homelessness and 
the various different housing circumstances that this could comprise and 
explained that the homelessness statistics produced by Shelter were 
misleading. The figure produced for Dartford included not only homeless 
applicants that had been placed in temporary accommodation by the Council 
but also those families transferred to Dartford by London authorities for 



STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 29 JANUARY 2020 
 
 

3 

accommodation and placements made by KCC whilst still counting these 
within the figures for the relevant London Borough and KCC. As a result there 
was an element of double counting which distorted the figures. Porchlight had 
also expressed doubts about the accuracy of the data for Dartford published 
by Shelter. 
 
The report explained the different ways in which the Council provided 
temporary accommodation to homeless families through privately leased 
properties in and outside the Borough. It was explained that it was a Council 
policy to not place families with children in Bed & Breakfast accommodation or 
in any properties with shared facilities.   As at 16 January 2020 there were 88 
households placed by the Council in nightly paid temporary accommodation of 
which 72 households included children. The vast majority of these households 
were in self-contained placements within the Borough but 26 were in out-of-
borough placements. Where a household was placed outside of the borough 
the Council endeavoured to obtain accommodation for them within the 
borough as soon as possible to enable them to move back to Dartford and to 
minimise the impact on education, employment and family support networks. 
 
One of the ways in which the Council secured accommodation was via the 
Dartford Private Leasing Scheme (DPLS) whereby the Council leased 
privately owned accommodation from landlords and the property and 
occupants were managed by the Housing Solutions team directly. There were 
currently 157 households in DPLS accommodation, 98 of which included 
children. All of these properties were located in Dartford and were self-
contained flats and houses. This type of accommodation provided greater 
stability than nightly paid-for accommodation could offer thereby benefitting 
vulnerable households and mitigating the higher cost of nightly paid-for 
accommodation. This was a significant cost with the net spend on nightly paid 
accommodation totalling £824,136 and the net expenditure on DPLS 
accommodation totalling £580,781. It was estimated however that the use of 
DPLS accommodation offered a saving of c.30% against the cost of using 
nightly paid-for accommodation and provided higher quality for housing 
clients.  The new staff resources, if approved, would enable the team to 
increase the DPLS portfolio. 
 
The Head of Housing explained the background to the statistics published by 
Shelter on an annual basis which he explained tended to be collated from 
responses to freedom of information requests and focussed on children. He 
explained that every person in need of temporary housing was important to 
the Council but that where people were housed in Dartford by other 
authorities the Council had no input to that process and no control over the 
quality of the accommodation provided. Where the Council dealt directly with 
people in need of accommodation it ensured that the quality of 
accommodation was good and that families were always placed in self-
contained accommodation. He explained the operation of the DPLS and how 
this enabled the Council to provide decent temporary accommodation at a 
lower cost than using nightly-paid for accommodation and that, although the 
budget for temporary accommodation was constantly under pressure, the use 
of DPLS and other measures meant that the spend for the current year was 



STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 29 JANUARY 2020 
 
 

4 

significantly better than the previous year. He explained that it was not always 
possible to house people in the Borough, and that where this occurred the 
Council tried to find in-borough placements for them as soon as possible. This 
situation was not helped by London authorities placing their clients in Dartford 
to take advantage of lower rents than were available in their own areas which 
then resulted in displacement of local people with housing need. The scope 
for using specific properties within the borough was discussed and it was 
noted that if opportunities were missed these would be quickly picked up by 
other local authorities. The success of the Copperfields scheme was noted. 
Members noted the displacement effect caused by the placement of other 
authority’s housing clients in the borough and felt that this would be 
addressed if the funding followed the client rather than providing an incentive 
for the originating authority to seek cheaper rental options in other areas to 
meet their statutory obligations.     
 
The Strategic Housing Board recognised that homelessness and the 
response to it were complex matters and that statistics could be misconstrued 
and noted the ways in which the Council sought to manage the demands 
made on  housing services. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.    
 

25. KENT COUNTY COUNCIL SELECT COMMITTEE CALL FOR EVIDENCE - 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING  
 
The Strategic Housing Board was informed that Kent County Council (KCC) 
was currently running a Select Committee on Affordable Housing which would 
consider how Kent fitted into the national context, the current ways in which 
KCC supported the development of new affordable housing across the 
county,    and to identify some key areas where KCC could do more to 
support the development of affordable housing in Kent. The committee was 
taking evidence from a wide array of sources and the Strategic Housing Board 
was invited to submit its views as part of this process. 
 
The Board was reminded that in recent years the Council had developed a 
build programme for affordable social rented Council housing and had built or 
acquired over 90 homes for local people for rent since 2016. Although this 
programme was likely to continue on small parcels of surplus council owned 
land this was in short supply and it was felt that it could be helpful for the 
district councils to work with KCC to identify surplus KCC land or buildings 
that could be used to provide affordable social housing. Members were 
reminded that Dartford’s planning policies set a target that all qualifying 
developments should include a 30% affordable housing element but that 
because of the lack of government funding for social rented homes many 
developers and housing associations were seeking higher levels of shared 
ownership or other forms of home ownership products which might not be 
affordable for those on low incomes. It was therefore suggested that KCC 



STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 29 JANUARY 2020 
 
 

5 

could be asked to help lobby MP’s to highlight the need for additional 
government funding for social rented homes.    
 
It was noted that although KCC had established a select committee to look at 
affordable housing, it had no direct responsibility for housing which was a 
Borough/District Council function. As such the select committee could form an 
opinion but not determine or implement a solution. It was also noted that KCC 
was often reluctant to dispose of surplus land and that there were sometimes 
good reasons why KCC should retain land, notably for school provision. 
Where it did dispose of land KCC usually demanded the market price rather 
than ‘best consideration’.  It was also noted that Parish Council’s had 
significant landholdings and that it might be possible for them to release land 
for housing.  
 
The Board felt that it would be beneficial if KCC adopted a similar ‘risk 
appetite’ in housing matters to that of the Council and that it should be clearly 
established that if KCC did release land there should be no diminution of its 
obligations to provide infrastructure to support development. It was also noted 
that KCC might need to take a different approach to releasing land that could 
be needed for education purposes. The Board felt that it would be helpful if a 
protocol could be established between KCC and the District/Borough Councils 
to give them first refusal on surplus land disposals and to drop the 
requirement for KCC to obtain market price rather than best consideration, or 
a value between the two. It was also felt that KCC tended to hold a 
homogenous view of the Districts and did not understand the differing needs 
of various areas.    
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
That the Head of Housing Services should prepare a response to the KCC 
Select Committee on Affordable Housing, in consultation with the Strategic 
Director (External Services) and the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Strategic Housing Board, as proposed in the report and incorporating the 
views expressed by the Board.  
 

26. DARTFORD STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD MOSAIC  
 
The Strategic Housing Board considered the first draft of the Dartford Housing 
Mosaic. The Chairman explained that this was a work-in-progress and had 
attempted to identify the main categories of people seeking housing in 
Dartford and various scenarios. It would be necessary to drill-down into these 
in greater detail with a view to producing further narrative and links that could 
be incorporated into web pages. He explained that in preparing the mosaic he 
had considered the contents of Dartford’s Local Plan and felt that these were 
fully reflected. The Vice-Chairman felt that the mosaic had principally 
focussed on the Council’s responsibilities rather than looking at the wider 
housing market which he believed had been agreed at the last meeting. To 
this end the mosaic needed to include other aspects of interest to people 
contemplating living in Dartford, such as services for businesses seeking to 
set up in the area and parents who might be interested in finding out about 



STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 29 JANUARY 2020 
 
 

6 

local schools and support services. The mosaic also needed to be frank and 
honest. In terms of the ex-servicemen, for example, it might point to support 
available from other organisations that might be in a better position to offer 
advice and support. The same might apply to ex-offenders who might be 
seeking housing. The Chairman explained that these themes could be picked 
up within the wider narratives and by the provision of suitable links. It was 
suggested that some of these might best be addressed by including case 
studies by way of illustration. 
 
The Chairman thanked Members for their comments and asked to be sent 
any further comments after the meeting. He would reflect these in the next 
iteration of the mosaic and look at developing the narratives and case studies.  
 

27. PROGRESS WITH THE BELLWAY 'COPPERHOUSE GREEN' 
DEVELOPMENT AND DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Vice-Chairman informed the Board that he had attended the opening day 
for the marketing of apartments at the Bellway ‘Copperhouse Green’ 
development in the town centre. This had been very successful and had 
attracted 280 visitors with 24 sales on the day. He noted that 81% of the 
visitors came from within 10 miles of Dartford. He said that he was optimistic 
that there would be opportunities for closer working with Bellway and the 
positive impact that the development would have on the town centre.   
 
The Strategic Housing Board noted that the next meeting was scheduled to 
take place on 25th March. [Post meeting note: the date of the next meeting 
has been moved to 2.00pm on Wednesday 1st April 2020] 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 3.27 pm 

 
  

 
 

Councillor D Mote 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 
 


